

Rajeev Chauhan vs. Income Tax Officer and another.

CWP No. 10887 of 2025.

04.08.2025. Present: Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr. T.C.Verma and Mr. Abhinav Bazwaria, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Neeraj Sharma and Mr. Ishan Kashyap, Advocates, for the respondents.

CWP No. 10887 of 2025.

Reply to the petition as prayed be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on **15.09.2025.**

CMP No. 15446 of 2025.

Reply has not been filed. Be filed within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner referring the order dated 23.07.2025 passed in CWP No. 11733 of 2025 has submitted that *prima facie* case is made out for granting interim protection to the petitioner against the proceedings being initiated by passing impugned order dated 19.06.2025 (Annexure P-6) and by issuing notice under sections 148 of the Income Tax Act dated 19.06.2025 (Annexure P-7).

Taking into consideration the averments and submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, further proceedings in pursuance to impugned order dated 19.06.2025 (Annexure P-6) and impugned order dated (Annexure P-7) dated 19.06.2025 are ordered to be stayed till further orders.

List for consideration along with main petition.

CMP No.15447 of 2025.

Petitioner is exempted from filing english translation of Annexure P-3, subject to filing the same within 7 days, as and when directed to do so.

Application is disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**4th August, 2025.
(krt)**